16 – Property Development and the related loan to Pier 16 – Property Development (the “Acquisition”)
had been completed as at 30 September 2004 (the “Enlarged Group”) for the purpose of illustrating how
the Acquisition might have affected the financial position of the Group. As the Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information is prepared for illustrative purpose only, after taking into account of the foregoing,
and because of its nature, it may not purport to represent the financial position of the Enlarged Group
upon completion of the Acquisition.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group is prepared based on the
audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 September 2004 extracted from the annual
report of the Company for the year ended 30 September 2004 and the balance sheet of Pier 16 – Property
Development as set out in the Accountants’ Report on Appendix II.

Audited
consolidated

balance sheet of Pro forma
the Group as at Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Enlarged

30 September 2004 adjustment adjustment adjustment adjustment adjustment adjustment Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Non-current assets
Property, plant

and equipment 95,980 – – – – – – 95,980
Goodwill 1,069 – – – – – – 1,069
Share of net

assets of an
associate – – 1,408 971 98,000 1,357 (4,664) 97,072

Goodwill on
acquisition of
an associate – – – – – – 4,664 4,664

Due from an associate – – – 2,500 1,250 – – 3,750
Investment securities 3,471 – – (3,471) – – – –

100,520 – 1,408 – 99,250 1,357 – 202,535

Current assets
Inventories 1,214 – – – – – – 1,214
Trade receivables 1,502 – – – – – – 1,502
Deposits, prepayment

and other
receivables 2,987 – – – – – – 2,987

Pledged bank deposits 200 – – – – – – 200
Cash and bank

balances 31,126 370,055 (1,408) – (99,250) (1,357) – 299,166

37,029 370,055 (1,408) – (99,250) (1,357) – 305,069

R14

(3)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 65 –

Audited

consolidated

balance sheet of Pro forma

the Group as at Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Enlarged

30 September 2004 adjustment adjustment adjustment adjustment adjustment adjustment Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Current liabilities

Trade payables (136) – – – – – – (136)

Other payables and

accruals (6,312) – – – – – – (6,312)

Other borrowings (1,652) – – – – – – (1,652)

(8,100) – – – – – – (8,100)

Net current assets/

(liabilities) 28,929 370,055 (1,408) – (99,250) (1,357) – 296,969

Total assets less current

liabilities 129,449 370,055 – – – – – 499,504

Non-current liabilities

Loan from minority

shareholders (31,536) – – – – – – (31,536)

Minority interests (11,743) – – – – – – (11,743)

Net assets 86,170 370,055 – – – – – 456,225

Capital and reserves

Issued capital 15,875 3,170 – – – – – 19,045

Reserves 70,295 366,885 – – – – – 437,180

86,170 370,055 – – – – – 456,225

R14

(3)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 66 –

Notes

(1) Being net proceeds received from issue of 317,000,000 new shares on 23 November 2004.

(2) Being cost of purchase of 14.5% interest in the issued share capital of Pier 16 – Property Development.

(3) Being reclassification of 10% interest in and amount due from Pier 16 – Property Development from investment

securities to associate.

(4) Being cost of purchase of 12.25% interest in Pier 16 – Property Development and the related loan to Pier 16 –

Property Development.

(5) Being expenses incurred in connection with the acquisition of 14.5% and 12.25% interest in Pier 16 – Property